The Group has elected to apply MFRS 3 prospectively from the date of transition. In respect of
acquisitions prior to the date of transition,

(i) The classification of former business combinations under FRS is maintained;
(ii) There is no re-measurement of original fair values determined at the time of business

combination (date of acquisition); and
(iii) The carrying amount of goodwill recognised under FRS is not adjusted.

(b) Foreign currency translation reserve

Under the FRS, the Group recognised translation differences on foreign operations in a separate
component of equity. Cumulative foreign currency translation differences for all foreign operations
are deemed to be zero as at date of transition to MFRS. Accordingly, at date of transition to
MFRS, the cumulative foreign currency translation differences of RM19,059,000 were adjusted to
retained profits.

The reconciliations of equity for comparative periods and of equity at the date of transition
reported under the FRS to those reported for those periods and at the date of transition under
MFRS are provided below:

 As previously

stated
RM’000

Reclassification

RM’000

As restated

RM’000
At 1 June 2011
Translation reserve (19,059) 19,059 0
Retained profits 94,804 (19,059) 75,745

At 31 May 2012
Translation reserve (15,403) 19,059 3,656
Retained profits 104,523 (19,059) 85,464

A3. Seasonality or Cyclicality of Interim Operations

The operations of the Group were not significantly affected by seasonality and cyclicality factors.

A4. Items of Unusual Nature and Amount

There were no items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows of the Group
that are unusual because of their nature, size or incidence.

A5. Changes in Estimates Reported in Prior Interim Periods

There were no changes in estimated amounts reported in prior periods, which have a material effect
on the current period.

A6. Debts and Equity Securities